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Please refer to the first page, where you will find illustrations
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With regard to this manual
This appliance is made in conformity with appropriate European Regulations in force, to protect the user wherever possible from potential 

hazards. Even if you are familiar with this type of appliance, carefully read this manual before use. Only use this appliance for the purpose 

it is designed for in order to prevent accidents and damage. Keep this manual close by for future consultation. If you should decide to give 

this appliance to other people, remember to also include these instructions.

Intended use
This appliance is designed only and solely for private use, and is therefore to be considered unsuitable for industrial or professional 

purposes. You can use the appliance to remove the dust for the surfaces. Do not collect hot ashes, liquids, big glass pieces, rubble, 

pointy or sharp objects. No other use of the appliance is contemplated by the manufacturer, which is exempt from any liability for all types 

of damages caused by improper use of the appliance. Improper use also results in any form of warranty being forfeited.

Safety warnings

Read these instructions carefully.

nearest authorised Service Centre to replace batteries.

such as:

- farm houses

- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments

objects.

concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 

involved.

appliance.

dangerous.

power cord is cut off. It is also recommended that all potentially dangerous 

components including the power cord are rendered harmless to prevent 

personal injury. Do not let children play with the appliance or its components.
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grasped by a child.

voltage shown on the rating plate placed on the charger matches the local 

voltage supply.

damage to property and personal injury.

remote-controlled systems.

easily accessible power outlet.

and cleaning operations.

on the appliance, or before touching the plug and power connections.

supply.

sign of damage. Do not use the appliance if the power cord or the plug are 

damaged, or if the appliance is faulty. To prevent any accident, all repairs, 

including the replacement of the power cord, must be carried out by an 

any objects obstruct the air flow.

as cigarettes, matches or ashes that are still hot.

fumes given off by oil-based paints, solvents or waterproofing agents, or by 

flammable power or other toxic or explosive fumes.
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and its bristles are free from materials that could damage the floor.

on the delicate surfaces.

happens clean with a damp cloth, polish with wax and wait for it to dry.

open flames to prevent the body from being damaged.

burners or near a microwave oven.

 Save these instructions for future reference.
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Description of the appliance

dust collector
 Tube

 Dust container

bristles roller
 Handle

 Nozzle

 Fabric brush  Removable battery

 Dust collector door  Charge indicator

 Dust collector door release 

button

 Charger access

 Charger

 Speed control button

 ON/OFF button

Identification data
The label under the appliance base reports the following 

identification data of the appliance:

the model and serial number of the appliance.

How to charge the battery

Important

that the voltage reported on the label under the charger 

corresponds to that of the local grid.

charger.

Before using the appliance for the first time 
charge it completely.

The battery must be recharged with the battery 
disconnected from the body of the appliance.

- 

the appliance.

- Place the motor body on an horizontal surface.

- Press the release button  to remove the battery from the 

body of the appliance .

- Plug the charger cable into the input  on the battery .

- Plug in the charger.

The charge indicator 

When the charge indicator comes to a steady light, the battery 

is completely charged.

from the battery.

- Place the battery into the body of the appliance  and 

1 Grab the motor body  by the handle .

 on the motor body until you hear the 

 .
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the release button of the brush  .

Appliance fall danger. The appliance, once that 
it is assembled, cannot stand on the brush in 
vertical position.

4 Press the ON/OFF button .

5 Press the speed control button  to select the desired 

speed . Two speeds are available: when the appliance is 

turned on, the speed is set to the minimum level. To switch 

to maximum speed, press the speed control button .

Switch the appliance off immediately in the 
event that something gets trapped inside the 
brush, such as a piece of cloth, the fringes of 
a carpet, etc. Before turning on the appliance 
again, remove anything that caused the 
obstruction of the aspiration ducts.

6 

dust container .

7 Press the ON/OFF button 

appliance.

Press the release button of the motor body .

9 Disassemble the tube.

10 

11 Press the release button of the dust collector door .

.

13 Close the dust collector door.

Important
When the last remaining bar of the battery charge indicator 

starts flashing, the battery is low and shall be recharged.

The appliance can be used with the tube and the brush or with 

the brush built directly on the motor body .

The appliance is equipped with various accessories:

, particularly suitable for deep 

cleaning of rugs and carpets.

, particularly suitable to vacuum dirt from 

fabrics, sofas, but also horizontal surfaces.

, particularly suitable to vacuum in the 

most hidden corners and narrow slots.

The accessories can be built on the tube to reach the highest 

points.

The accessories can be built directly on the motor body to 

clean the windows and the interior of the car.

1 Press the ON/OFF button 

appliance.

3 Disassemble the motor body from the tube.

4 Put the appliance in a dry place and away from the reach of 

children.

 is supplied with screws  and 

wall plugs .
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the wall mount according to the height of the appliance. 

holes of the wall mount.

Insert the supplied wall plugs  into the holes.

with wall plugs. Insert the supplied screws  into the holes. 

Tighten the screws with a screwdriver.

9 Fasten the appliance to the wall mount .

All cleaning operations described below must 
be carried out with the appliance off and with 
the plug disconnected from the outlet. Never 
immerse the motor body and the charger in 
water or other liquids. Do not use direct jets of 
water.

Regular maintenance and cleaning preserve 
and maintain the appliance efficient for a longer 
period.

The dirt enters in the dust container .

The air is then cleaned by a fabric filter. The fabric filter is in turn 

the dust collector.

part of the motor body.

Fabric filter

Never use the appliance without a filter or with 
a damaged filter. The aspired dust could go 
inside the appliance and damage the motor.

Appliance body cleaning

Clean the fixed parts of the appliance using a 
non-abrasive damp cloth to prevent damaging 
the body.

Cleaning the motorized brush with bristles roller

Important

The bristles roller  can be removed from its seat to clean the 

bristles.

1 Remove the brush  from the tube.

.

side of the brush .

.

.

6 Remove the bristles roller completely.

7 Clean the bristles from the dirt.

the motorized brush support vertically into its seat.

HEPA air outlet filter cleaning

body. It can be removed by pressing the side buttons .

The Hepa filter is a high efficiency filter which removes the 

impurities and filters particles and bacteria.

circulation of the bacteria in the air.

Wash the air outlet filter only with clean water 
without soap or detergent.

Wait until the air outlet filter is completely dry 
before inserting it into its seat.

Cleaning the fabric filter and metal filter

3 Remove all the dust.

4 Press the release button of the dust collector.

5 Remove the dust container from the motor body.

6 Remove the filters from the dust collector . The fabric 

opening the dust collector.

7 Correctly clean the filters by removing dirt or washing them.

Only wash the filters with clean water without 
soap or detergents.

Wait until the filters are completely dry before 
inserting them into the housing.

9 Insert the fabric filter into the metal filter.

10 Insert the dust container on the motor body.

Setting the machine out of service
In the case of decommissioning of the appliance, it must be 

electrically disconnected. Empty the dust container. In case of 

scrapping you will be required to separate the various materials 

used in the construction of the appliance and dispose of them 

according to their composition and to the applicable laws in the 

country of use.
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT 
DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE ON WASTE 
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
(WEEE)

of as urban waste.

collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.

Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids possible 

negative consequences for the environment and health deriving 

from inappropriate disposal and enables the constituent 

materials to be recovered to obtain significant savings in 

crossed-out wheeled dustbin.

Technical data

Charger data

Dongguan GaoYi Electronics 

Co. Ltd.

Input voltage

50/60 Hz

Output voltage

Output current

Output power 13.5 W

No-load power consumption

Charger data

Dongguan City GangQi 

Electronic Co. Ltd. Privately 

Operated Industrial 

Hengli Town, Dongguan 

Input voltage

50/60 Hz

Output voltage

Output current

Output power 13.5 W

No-load power consumption 0.09W

Service and customer care

appliance, before requesting assistance visit 

which complies with all legal provisions concerning any 

existing warranty and consumer rights in the country where 

the product was purchased.

defects, please send it or bring it to an authorised 

KENWOOD Service Centre. To find up-to-date details of your 

nearest authorised KENWOOD Service centre, visit www.
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Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

semblables, comme :

- dans les fermes

objets pointus ou coupants.

par un adulte.
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accidents.

un court-circuit peut se produire.

prise de courant facilement accessible.

branchements.

comme les cigarettes, les allumettes ou les cendres encore chaudes.
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Si ça arrive, nettoyer avec un linge humide, cirer et attendre que la cire se 
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corps moteur

 Tuyau

brosse
 Support mural

rouleau de poils

des piles

 Indicateur de charge de la 

batterie

 Entrance pour le chargeur

 Chargeur

 Corps du moteur

vitesse

matricule.

Comment charger la batterie

Important

Cet appareil se recharge seulement avec le chargeur en 

dotation.

Avant d'utiliser l'appareil pour la première fois 
le charger complétement.

La batterie doit être rechargée avec la batterie 
débranchée du corps moteur.

- Enlever tous les autocollants. 

- Positionner le corps moteur sur une surface plane.

 pour retirer la 

batterie du corps moteur .

 de la 

batterie .

charge de la batterie 

chargeur de la batterie.

1 Saisir le corps moteur .

moteur  .

3 

 .

Danger de chute de l'appareil. L'appareil, une 
fois qu'il est assemblé, ne peut pas rester 
début sur la brosse en position verticale.

.

 pour 

. Deux vitesses sont 

.

Eteindre immédiatement l'appareil si quelque 
chose est resté coincé dans la brosse comme 
un morceau d'étoffe, des franges de tapis, etc. 
Avant de re allumer l'appareil enlever ce que a 
causé l'occlusion des conduits d'aspiration.

.

.

10 Placer le corps moteur sur une poubelle.

.

.

Important

.

moquettes et des sols.

surfaces horizontales.

dans les points plus hautes.
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la paroi. Le support  est fourni avec des vis  et des 

chevilles .

crayon, tracer des marques au niveau des trois trous du 

support.

7 Retirer le support du mur. Percer la paroi au niveau des 

 dans les 

trous.

devant se trouver au niveau des chevilles. Introduire les vis 

fournies 

tournevis.

.

Toutes les opérations de nettoyage indiquées 
ci-dessous doivent être effectuées à appareil 
éteint et avec la fiche électrique débranchée 
de la prise de courant. Ne pas immerger le 
corps du moteur et le chargeur dans l'eau ou 
autres liquides. Ne pas utiliser des jets d'eau 
directe.

Un entretien et un nettoyage réguliers 
permettent de préserver les qualités de 
l'appareil et de les maintenir dans le temps.

.

Filtre en tissu

Ne jamais utiliser l'appareil sans un filtre ou 
avec un filtre endommagé. La poussière aspirée 
entres dans l'appareil causant des dommages à 
l'appareil.

Nettoyage de l'appareil
Nettoyer les parties fixes de la machine en 
utilisant un linge humide non abrasif pour ne 
pas abimer la surface.

Nettoyage de la brosse motorisée avec rouleau 
de poils

Important

que poiles et duvet se collent.

nettoyer les poils.

1 Enlever la brosse  du tuyau.

.

3 Renverser la brosse. Il y a un crochet de verrouillage sur un 

.

4 Soulevez le crochet de verrouillage .

verrouillage .

verrouillage.

Nettoyage du filtre de sortie d'air HEPA

.

Laver le filtre de sortie air seulement avec de 
l'eau propre, sans savon ou détergents.

Attendez que le filtre de sortie d'air soit 
complètement sec avant de l'insérer dans son 
siège.

Nettoyage du filtre en tissu et du filtre métallique
1 Placer le corps moteur sur une poubelle.

. Le filtre 

les lavant.
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Lavez les filtres uniquement à l'eau claire, sans 
utiliser de savon ni de détergent.

Attendez que les filtres soient complètement 
secs avant de les insérer dans leur siège.

attachement.

Informations techniques

Données d’alimentation

Fabricant Dongguan GaoYi 

Electronics Co. Ltd.

50/60 Hz

Tension de sortie

Courant de sortie

Puissance de sortie 13.5 W

Rendement moyen en 

mode actif

hors charge

Données d’alimentation

Fabricant Dongguan City GangQi 

Electronic Co. Ltd. 

Privately Operated 

Industrial District, 

Hengli Town, Dongguan 

50/60 Hz

Tension de sortie

Courant de sortie

Puissance de sortie 13.5 W

Rendement moyen en 

mode actif

hors charge

0.09W

concernant les garanties existantes et les droits du 

KENWOOD le plus proche, veuillez consultez www.

Pays.
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AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’ÉLIMINATION 
CORRECTE DU PRODUIT CONFORMÉMENT 
AUX TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE EUROPÉENNE 
RELATIVE AUX DÉCHETS D’ÉQUIPEMENTS 
ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES (DEEE)

des revendeurs assurant ce service.
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Resimli gösterimler için lütfen kullanım kılavuzunun ilk sayfasını açınız
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Kullanım amacı

iptal olur.

edilmez.
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yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

emin olunuz.

yapılmalıdır.
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olunuz.
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Cihazın tanımlaması

 Toz haznesi açma 

 Toz haznesi

fırça

 Duvar standı

Tanımlayıcı bilgiler

daima cihazın modelini ve seri numarasını belirtiniz.

 basınız.

 

Kullanma Talimatları
 tutunuz.

 

 

 basınız.

 

basınız .

 basınız.

 

basınız.

 basınız.

 basınız.

.

.

merdaneli fırça .

.

.

basınız.

Duvar standı,  vida 
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.

.

 dolar.

temizleyebilirsiniz.

1 Fırçayı  borudan ayırınız.

.

.

.

.

oturtunuz.

yuvasına oturtunuz.

temizleyiniz.
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Dongguan GaoYi Electronics 

Co. Ltd.

50/60 Hz

13,5 W

Dongguan City GangQi 

Electronic Co. Ltd. Privately 

Operated Industrial 

Hengli Town, Dongguan 

50/60 Hz

13,5 W

0,09 W
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Dongguan GaoYi
Electronics Co. Ltd.

RSS1002-135270-W2E
V 100-240
Hz 50/60 AC
Vdc 27.0

A 0.5 
W 13.5
84.61%

74.68%
(10%

0.078W

 Dongguan City
 GangQi Electronic
 Co. Ltd. Privately

 Operated Industrial
 District, ShiYong,

 532600 Hengli
 Town, Dongguan

 Guangdong, CHINA
914419007929512928

GQ18-270050-AG
V 100-240
Hz 50/60 AC
Vdc 27.0

A 0.5
W 13.5
85.48%

77.54%
(10%

0.09W
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HEPA

HEPA

.
.

.
.

HEPA
HEPA

.
HEPA

4-6 Hepa
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 Dongguan City
 GangQi Electronic
 Co. Ltd. Privately

 Operated Industrial
 District, ShiYong,

 532600 Hengli
 Town, Dongguan

 Guangdong, CHINA
914419007929512928

GQ18-270050-AG
100-240 V
50/60 Hz  AC

27.0 Vdc
0.5 A

13.5 W
85.48%
77.54%

(10%)
0.09W

www.kenwoodworld.com

Kenwood

KENWOOD
 KENWOOD

www.kenwoodworld.com

Dongguan GaoYi
Electronics Co. Ltd.

RSS1002-135270-W2E
100-240 V
50/60 Hz  AC

27.0 Vdc
 0.5 A

13.5 W
84.61%

74.68%
(10%)

0.078W
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